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To:


All Prospective Offerors

Subject:

Answers to CIEF Questions

Reference:

RFP 089ARC34859

The following answers to questions raised by prospective offerors to the reference RFP are provided by Arcata/UNITeS in accordance to Section L-2.  Please note that in response to these questions, Section C, “Statement Of Work” (SOW) has been revised and will be provided as a new Attachment, in addition to Attachment J-2, “CIEF Questionnaire”.  Please utilize the revised SOW and revised Attachment J-2 in your formal proposal response.
It should also be noted that as a result of inquiries requesting an extension of the required due date of 10 December, Arcata/UNITeS will extend the due date of formal proposal submission to the close of business (COB), 4:00 P.M. 16 December 2004.  

Business questions about CIEF RFP received from various vendors:
1) Question: Will Arcata Associates – UNITeS - consider purchasing the requested services under the offeror's GSA Schedule, with appropriate provisions for the services requested by NASA?  Or is Arcata Associates-UNITeS willing to consider modification of the terms and conditions of the offeror including elimination of provisions which are not applicable to the purchase of co-location or CIEF services?
Answer: Arcata Associates intends to award a purchase contract to the lowest priced, technically acceptable vendor.  Arcata will accept a proposal based on an offeror’s GSA Schedule as a GSA “Spot Buy” incorporating the said GSA’s Terms and Conditions with the understanding that the Statement of Work (SOW) will be incorporated by attachment and that in the case of any ambiguities between the SOW and the terms and conditions of the offeror’s GSA Schedule, the SOW shall govern.  If proposing a GSA “Spot Buy” offer, there will be no requirement for the execution of Section K, nor will a large business be required to provide a Small Business Plan if the proposal should exceed $500K including all options.  It is requested that the offeror provide not only the GSA Schedule Terms and Conditions, but also all FAR Clauses which are not normally provided in the standard available document provided to the general public. 

Please note that Arcata/UNITeS will not accept an offer if there are “material” non-scheduled items included in the offeror’s proposal inconsistent with the offeror’s schedule terms.

2) Section C, 1.  Background, p. C-1:
Question: Regarding pricing (rack space and services), is the requirement to provide total pricing for two (2) rack spaces, or to provide pricing for one (1) rack space and optional pricing for the second rack space?
Answer:  We need pricing not only for spacing of two (2) racks, but two (2) lockable rack cabinets as well.
 

3) Section M-2, b), p. M-1:

Question: Regarding the inclusion of "GSA provided monthly circuit charges….” it appears that the amount of these charges is variable, depending upon a number of factors, and won't be known until some future time.  How should these charges be accommodated in our pricing?
Answer: This procurement is for the CIEF; however, due to the material impact of the circuit charges, it is necessary that we obtain pricing from GSA for those circuits specifically tailored to each CIEF location supporting any given NASA Center.  It is the intent of this procurement to down-select to only those technically acceptable offerors, and then obtain specific GSA circuit pricing (thus reducing the efforts by GSA for all proposed offers), which will then be used by Arcata/UNITeS in its business evaluation.

Accordingly, the CIEF proposer will only provide CIEF pricing and Arcata/UNITeS will marry the GSA provided pricing; which will then become the “best value” determination in the evaluation process.

4) Question: Is Arcata Associates-UNITES going to post all the questions received regarding the CIEF RFP?

Answer: All questions and answers have been posted on both the NASA NAIS and FedBizpops Websites.
Technical Questions about CIEF RFP received from various vendors:
1) Question: You stated in the technical specifications that your power requirements are:
(2) 30-AMP-48    volt  DC 
(2) 30-AMP-208  volt  AC 
(8) 20-AMP 120  volt  AC
You used the terminology diverse feeds and diverse sources which requires some clarification.
Which feeds are Primary feeds (A-bus) and which feeds are Redundant feeds (B-bus) and what is the breakdown of Primary and Redundant feeds between the two cabinets?  What cabinet gets what feeds?
Answer: 2 of the 30-AMP -48 volt DC feeds (A-bus and B-bus – providing diverse power to the MSPP of choice) will be to one of the two requested cabinets.  2 of the 30-AMP-208 volt AC feeds (A-bus and B-bus – providing diverse power for the HPR of choice) will be to the other requested cabinet. The remaining 8 20-AMP-120 volt AC circuits should be divided as such – cabinet 1 (2 A-Bus feeds, 2 B-Bus feeds_ and cabinet 2 (2 A-Bus feeds, 2 B-Bus feeds).
2) Question: Section B-3 Base Requirements, Item No. 006, p. B-2:
Is the requirement for CIEF services in "Orlando, Miami (AND) Tampa", or in "Orlando, Miami (OR) Tampa"?
Answer: Orlando, Miami OR Tampa
3) Question:  Section C, 4.3 Security, p. C-2:
Regarding the secured caging of the rack space(s), are the customer rack spaces to be co-mingled with other rack spaces, or are the customer rack spaces to be segregated in their own separate caged space?
Our preference would be for a separate caged space, incorporating vendor supplied “dual locked cabinets.  However Arcata Associates-UNITeS would accept a co-mingled environment containing two (2) vendor supplied locked cabinets.  

4) Question:  Section C 4.2 (environmental) states that "the floor must be raised to allow for proper routing and protection of fiber optic cable and copper cables and cables must be routed in cable trays.

Is the rationale for requiring raised floor purely for routing of cable?  If so, it is generally accepted industry practice in collocation facilities to utilize overhead cable trays and cable routing practices as opposed to the older methods of using raised floor.  Further if the requirement for raised floor is for cooling/flood protection, this can be met through concrete and overhead cable trays, and fan cooled cabinets in our Network Centers.

Will Arcata Associates- UNITeS amend the requirement to allow for either raised floor or alternatively overhead routing of fiber optic and copper cables?

Answer: The raised floor was to provide possible cable routing as well as proper cooling / flood protection.  Overhead routing of cables is acceptable. If the CIEF provider is providing cabinets that are fan cooled, and flood protection is provided in other means, then these proposals will be considered acceptable.
5) Question: Are Carriers precluded from bidding on the CIEFs?
Answer: Yes.
6) Question:  Requirement Page 2 Section B-1 "NASA intends to deploy a Multiple Service Provisioning Platform (MSPP), such as Cisco ONS-class equipment to terminate SONET and lambda carrier services, as well as a high performance Internet Protocol (IP) router and sundry equipment."

Will the SONET/DWDM and IP Router equipment be Arcata/NASA owned or does this need to be part of the offer?
Answer: This equipment will be NASA owned, and is NOT part of the offer.
